Leadless Leadframe
Package (LLP)
Table of Contents
Introduction ................................................................................................................................................... 2
Package Overview ........................................................................................................................................ 2
KEY ATTRIBUTES ..................................................................................................................................... 2
PACKAGE OFFERING ............................................................................................................................... 3
PCB Design Recommendations ................................................................................................................... 5

-1
18
7
www.national.com 2
Package Overview (Continued)
PACKAGE OFFERING
Number I/O Count Body size (mm) Terminal Pitch (mm) Marketing Drawing
Pullback (DUAL)
1 6 2.2 X 2.5 0.65 LDB06A
2 6 3 X 4 0.8 LDC06D
3 6 2.92 X 3.29 0.95 LDE06A
4 8 3 X 3 0.5 LDA08A
5 8 2.5 X 2.5 0.5 LDA08B
6 8 2.5 X 3 0.5 LDA08C
7 8 4 X 4 0.8 LDC08A
8 10 3 X 3 0.5 LDA10A
9 10 3 X 4 0.5 LDA10B
10 10 4 X 4 0.8 LDC10A
11 14 4 X 4 0.5 LDA14A
12 14 4 X 5 0.5 LDA14B
13 14 4 X 3 0.5 LDA14C
14 16 5 X 5 0.5 LDA16A
Pullback (QUAD)
1 8 2 X 2 0.65 LQB08A
2 10 5 X 4 0.8 LQC10A
3 16 4 X 4 0.5 LQA16A
4 20 4 X 4 0.5 LQA20A
5 24 5 X 4 0.5 LQA24A
6 24 6 X 6 0.8 LQC24A
7 28 5 X 5 0.5 LQA28A
20005947
FIGURE 2. Pullback LLP Configuration with Power & Ground Rings
20005940
FIGURE 3. No Pullback LLP Configuration
A
N
-1187
Package Overview (Continued)
Number I/O Count Body size (mm) Terminal Pitch (mm) Marketing Drawing
8 32 6 X 5 0.5 LQA32B
9 32 6 X 6 0.5 LQA32A
10 36 6 X 6 0.5 LQA36A
11 36 6 X 6 0.5 LQA36B
12 44 7 X 7 0.5 LQA44A
13 44 7 X 7 0.5 LQA44B
14 48 7 X 7 0.5 LQA48B
15 56 9 X 9 0.5 LQA56A
Pullback (QUAD, Dual Row) QUALIFICATION IN PROGRESS
1 80 8 X 8 0.5 LQA80A
Pullback 0.6 mm Thin (QUAD)
1 28 5 X 5 0.5 LPA28A
2 44 7 X 7 0.5 LPA44A
No Pullback (DUAL)
1 6 2.2 X 2.5 0.65 SDB06A
2 6 3 X 3 0.95 SDE06A
3 8 2.5 X 2.5 0.5 SDA08B
4 8 2.5 X 3 0.5 SDA08C
5 8 3 X 3 0.5 SDA08A
6 8 4 X 4 0.8 SDC08A
7 10 3 X 3 0.5 SDA10A
8 10 4 X 4 0.8 SDC10A
9 14 4 X 3 0.5 SDA14A
10 14 4 X 4 0.5 (Note 1)
11 14 4 X 5 0.5 (Note 1)
12 16 5 X 5 0.5 SDA16A
No Pullback (QUAD)
1 10 5 X 4 0.5 (Note 1)
2 16 4 x 4 0.5 SQA16A
3 24 4 X 4 0.5 SQA24A
4 24 5 X 4 0.5 SQA24B
5 28 5 X 5 0.5 SQA28A
6 32 5 X 5 0.5 (Note 1)
7 32 6 X 5 0.5 (Note 1)
8 36 6 X 6 0.5 SQA36A
9 40 5 X 5 0.4 SQF40A
10 48 6 X 6 0.4 SQF48A
11 48 7 X 7 0.5 SQA48A
No Pullback 0.6 mm Thin (QUAD)
1 28 5 X 5 0.5 SPA28A
2 48 7 X 7 0.5 SPA48A
No Pullback 0.4 mm Ultra Thin (QUAD)